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erning body of the city of'-Brainerd, and upon compliance with the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.•• •" * "

Approved May 24, 1969. . . . . . . • / , . -

CHAPTER 715—H. F. No. 2079

., . , .[Coded] , . . . - . -

An act relating to,destruction of noxious weeds by cities; provid-
ing procedures for'collection of costs and expenses and establishing
penalties for nonpayment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tion 18.271, by adding a subdivision: .. ' . . - . . . - . .-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: !,

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 18.271, is
amended b y adding a subdivision t o read: . • . . - : <

i , , • • • . , < > . ' - - • . ' 'i
Subd. ,4. ' Noxious weeds; destruction by cities; cost and

expenses. , Notwithstanding the •provisions- of subdivision 3 as they
relate to procedures for payment of costs and expenses incurred,
when the local weed inspector or the assistant weed inspector of a city
shall cause noxious weeds to be cut down, destroyed, or otherwise
eradicated on property within such city under the authority of this
section, the following procedures shall apply.for costs and expenses
thus incurred.

Notice in' writing of the work done and the costs and expenses
involved shall be served on the owner or occupant of the property 'in
accordance with the individual notice provisions of subdivision. 2.
Such notice shall provide a tabulation of the total costs and expenses
involved and shall indicate that if the total 'amount is not paid to the
city within 30 days or before the following October 1, whichever is
later, the costs and expenses shall become a lien in favor of .the city
and a penalty of eight percent will be added to the amount due as of
that date, with the total 'costs,'expenses, and penalty thereupon to be
certified to the county auditor and entered by him'on his tax'books as
a tax upon such land: ' ' . . ; , . - • . .

Amounts collected by the county auditor under the provisions of
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this subdivision when collected shall be paid to the city to reimburse
it for its expenditures in this regard.

Approved May 24,1969.

CHAPTER 716—H. F. No. 2130

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the city of
Cloquet; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 594, Section 1, Subdivisions
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9, and by adding subdivisions thereto; and Section
4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 594, Section 1, Subdivision 4,
is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Cloquet, city of; firemen's relief association. To
any member who retires after January 1, 1965, and before July 1,
1969, a service pension of not more than $150 per month. This
amount may be increased by not more than $5 per month for each
year over 20 years of active duty, but no such member shall receive
over $200 per month.

Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 594, Section 1, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd, 4a. To any member who retires on or after July 1,
1969, a monthly service pension of not more than 30 percent of the
monthly salary of a first class fireman. This amount may be increased
by an amount equal to not more than one percent of the monthly sal-
ary of a first class fireman for each year over 20 years of active duty,
but no such member shall receive more than 40 percent of the
monthly salary of a first class fireman.

Sec. 3. Laws 1965, Chapter 594, Section 1, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. To a widow if a pensioner or an active member of
such relief association dies before July 2, 1969, who is his legally
married wife residing with him while he was on the payroll, a pension
of not less than $50 and not more than $100 per month for life, or
until she remarries. In the event the deceased was a service or de-
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